Act (the “HITECH Act”), American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009)).

3.10	 Equipment. Since the Financial Information Date, Seller has not sold or otherwise 
disposed of any item of equipment having a fair market value in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000) or constituting any part of the Shares.

3.11	 Real Property. As of the Closing,Southern will own good and marketable fee simple title to 
the Real Property (title represented or warranted only for acts of Southern or Seller), free and clear of any